Ministry as the said Ministry may decide, such General Duty stamps to be suitably marked to indicate that the stamps are allocated to Civil Bill Duty: (f) that all stamps, whether impressed or adhesive, shall be effectually cancelled by the proper officer of the Court by means of a rubber stamp and indelible ink.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the [SEAL] Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this Fifteenth day of April, 1926, in the presence of

> G. C. DUGGAN, Assistant Secretary.

I consent to the foregoing Order,

WILLIAM MOORE, Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland.

TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

AERATED WATERS TRADE BOARD. (NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Trade Board established by the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland under powers conferred by the Trade Boards Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, for the Aerated Waters Trade in Northern Ireland, as defined in the Schedule to the Trade Boards (Aerated Waters Trade, Northern Ireland) (Constitution, Proceedings, and Meetings) Regulations, 1926, dated 18th March, 1926, hereby give notice that they propose to fix and to vary certain mininum rates of wages for male and female workers in the said trade.

On request to the Trade Board particulars of the proposed minimum rates and variation of minimum rates and information as to their application will be given if, in the opinion of the Trade Board, the applicant is likely to be affected thereby.

The Trade Board will consider any objections to their proposals which may be lodged with them within one calendar month from the thirtieth day of April, 1926, in respect of their proposal to fix minimum rates of wages, and within fourteen days from the thirtieth day of April, 1926, in respect of their proposal to vary minimum rates or wages. Such objections should be in writing and signed by the person making the same (adding his or her full name and address), and should be sent to the Secretary of the Aerated Waters Trade Board (Northern Ireland), Office of Trade Boards, 7 Upper Queen Street, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state, as far as possible, the precise grounds for their objections.

Signed by Order of the Trade Board this Thirtieth day of April, 1926.

_____, ____, ____, ____,

A. N. DAUNT, Secretary.

Office of Trade Boards,

7 Upper Queen Street, Belfast.

TRADE BOARD ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Labour, in pursuance of powers conferred by the Trade Boards Act (Northern Ireland). 1923, and of every other power the Ministry

thereunto enabling, has made Regulations, dated 18th March, 1926, entitled the Trade Boards (Aerated Waters Trade, Northern Ireland) (Constitution, Proceedings, and Meetings) Regulations, 1926, (Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, 1926, No. 35).

Copies of the Regulations can be purchased, either directly or through any bookseller, from H.M. Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast. Price 2d net.

TRADE BOARD ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Labour, in pursuance of powers conferred by the Trade Boards Act (Northern Irelaud), 1923, and of every other power the Ministry thereunto enabling, has made Regulations, dated 23rd March, 1926, entitled the Trade Boards (Rope, Twine, and Net Trade, Northern Ireland) (Constitution, Proceedings, and Meetings) Regulations, 1926, (Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, 1926, No. 36).

Copies of the Regulations can be purchased, either directly or through any bookseller, from H.M. Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast. Price 2d net.

MINISTRY OF LABOUR FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND).

TRADE BOARDS—APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY.

The Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice that:—

Miss A. N. Daunt, B.A., ' Ministry of Labour, 7 Upper Queen Street, Belf.

has been appointed Secretary of the undernoted Trade Boards which have been reconstituted for Northern Ireland :---

> Aerated Waters, Rope, Twine, and Net.

> > Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W.1, 27th April, 1926.

Belfast.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that they have made the following Order: —

The Merchant Shipping (Fees) Amendment Order, 1926, dated April 8, 1926.

This Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, 1926, No. 442, and copies of the same can be purchased (Price 1d net) either directly or through any Bookseller, from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the followaddresses:—Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 28 Abingdon Street, London, S.W.1; York Street, Manchester; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 120 George Street, Edinburgh, or 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast.

 $192 \pm$